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Long-term iabilities

Mortgage note payable 15,286 371
Total long-term liabilities 15,286 371
Total liabilities 18,287 444
Owner’s Equity

B. Pierson, capital 22871 556
Total liabilities and owner’s equity 541,158 < [Total] —+ 1000

Tip Watch the Base!

Be careful to use the total assets as the base when figuring each percent. Look what happens to the percent for Wages payable in
Figure 21-3 | if the total liabilities is used for the base instead of total assets:

‘wages payable
Total assets.

= 0.0166188833, or 1.7%

R L _ respuile
Total Tablties
= % = 0.0374036201, or 3.7%

Correct

Incorrect
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Example 3

Move It Fitness reported the following assets for 2016 cash, $2,184; accounts receivable, $4,308; merchandise inventory, $17,317; equipment,
$14,203. Liabilties for the same period are: accounts payable, $1,647; wages payable, $894; mortgage note payable, $12,715. The owner's
capital is $22,756. Complete a comparable balance sheet for Move It Fitness for 2015 and 2016,

Use the balance sheet in Figure 21-3 |0 as the data for 2015. Complete the balance sheet and vertical analysis for 2016. Then show both sets
of data on the same statement.

Total current assets for 2016 = $2,184 + $4,308 + $17,317 = $23,809

Total assets = $23,809 + $14,203 = $38,012

Total current liabilties = $1,647 + $894 = $2,541

Total liabilities = $2,541 + $12,715 = $15,256

Total liabilities and owner’s equity = $15,256 + $22,756 = $38,012

For each item, divide the amount of the item by the total assets.

Cash: $21%.(100%) = 0.0574555404(100%) = 5.79% (nearest tenth of a percent)

Accounts receivable:

$4,308 . .
oo (100%) = 0.1133326318(100%) — 113%

Merchandise inventory::;%(lﬂo %) = 0.4555666632 (100%) = 45.6%

Total current assets: s —(100%) — 0.6263548353(100%) — 62.6%

Fquipmem:::ﬁ — (100%) — 0.3736451647 (100%) — 37.4%

Total mg:% — (100%) = 1(100%) = 100%
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Accounts payable: :;:’2 = (100%) = 0.0433284226(100%) = 4.3%

‘Wages payable: ;:J:}:(wu%) —0.0235188888(100%) — 2.4%

Total current ]jabﬂjties:% — (100%) —0.0668473114 (100%) — 6.7%

Mortgage note payable: ::; 3 = (100%) = 0.3344996317(100%) — 33.4%

Total liabﬂities:% = (100%) = 0.4013460431(100%) = 40.1%

s,

B. Pierson’s capital: — (100%) = 0.5086530560(100%) — 50.9%

ssso12

Total liabilities and owner’s equity: z:i — (100%) = 1(100%) = 100%

‘The completed comparative balance sheet is shown in Figure 21-4 |01

Try Stop & Check 12
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Figure 21-4 Vertical Analysis of Move It Fitness Comparative Balance Sheet

Move It Fitness Comparative Balance Sheet December 31,2015 and 201

;ﬁt ﬁr;em 2016 2015
Amount Percent Amount Percent
Assets
Current assets
cash $2.184 57 $1.973 a8
Accounts receivable 4308 13 2118 51
Merchandise inventory 17317 456 18,476 449
Total current assets 23,809 626 22,567 548
Plant and equipment
Gurrent liabilities
Equipment 14,203 374 18,591 452
Total plant and equipment 14,203 374 18,591 452
Total assets $38.012 1000 541,158 1000
Liabilities
Gurrent liabilities
Accounts payable 51647 43 52317 56
Wages payable 894 24 684 17
Total current liabilities. 2541 67 3,001 73
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Long-term iabilities

Mortgage note payable 12715 334 15,286 371
Total long-term liabilities 12715 334 15,286 371
Total liabilities 15,256 401 18,287 444
Owner’s Equity

B. Pierson, capital 22756 599 22871 556
Total liabilties and

owner's equity $38.012 1000 541,158 1000
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Figure 21-5 Horizontal Analysis of Move it Fitness Comparative Balance Sheet

Move It Fitness Comparative Balance Sheet December 31,2015 and 2016 Increase

Increase (Decrease)’

2016 2015 Amount Percent
Assets
cash $2.184 $1.973 s211 107
Accounts receivable 4208 2118 21190 1024
Inventory 17,317 18,476 (1159 ®3)
Equipment 14,203 18,591 (4,388) (236)
Total assets $38.012 541,158 ($3.146) 76)
Liabilities
Accounts payable $1.647 52317 $(670) (28.9)
Salaries payable 894 684 210 207
Mortgage note payable 12,715 15,286 (@571 (16.8)
Total liabiliies 15,256 18,287 (3.031) (16.6)
Owner's Equity
8. Pierson, capital 22756 225871 (115) (©5)
Total liabilities and owner’s equity $38.012 541,158 ($3.146) 76)

“Parentheses indicate decrease.
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Tip Working with Decreases and Negative Values

Ifthe later year is always entered first, a decrease is indicated in the calculator display with a minus sign

17317 ]18476=] = —1159

To find percent decrease, do not clear the calculator. The percent decrease will also be a negative value.

18476

100=] = -6.2730 or —6.3%

Tip Which Year Is the Base in the Percent of Increase?

In a horizontal analysis, the earlier year is always the base year in calculating percent increase or decrease. It is possible to have a 0%
change if there is no dollar change in the amounts.
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Another important financial statement, the income statement (D, shows the net income of a business over a period of time. (Remember, the
balance sheet shows the financial condition of a business at a specific time.)

Among the many terms on an income statement are the following

Total sales D Earnings from the sale of goods or the performance of services

sales returns or Refunds or adjustments for unsatisfactory merchandise or services.
allowances (D

Net sales (D The difference between the total sales and the sales returns or allowances

Cost of goods sold (D Cost to the business for merchandise or goods sold (COGS)

Gross profit or gross. The difference between the net sales and the cost of goods sold

margin (D

Operating expenses (D | The overhead or cost incurred in operating the business: examples of operating expenses are utilties, rent, insurance, permits,

taxes, and employees’ salaries

Netincome or net The difference between the gross profit (gross margin) and the operating expenses
profit (D
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Example 1

Complete the portion of the income statement shown for Green Zone Organics using the information given.

Gross sales: $25,283; retums and allowances: $492; cost of beginning inventory: $5,384; cost of purchases: $18,923; cost of ending inventory
$5,557; total operating expenses: $3,750

Net sales = total sales — sales returns and allowances

=$25,283 — $492 = §24,791

Cost of goods sold = cost of beginning inventory + cost of purchases — cost of ending inventory

=$5,384 + $18,923 — $5,557 = §181750

Gross profit = net sales — cost of goods sold

=$24,791 — $18,750/= $6,041

Netincome = gross profit— operating expenses

=$6,041— $3,750 = $2,291

The completed income statement is shown in Figure 21-6 |5

Try Stop & Check 1-4
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Figure 21-6 Income Statement for Green Zone Organics

Green Zone Organics Income Statement For the Month Ending June 30, 2016

Revenue:
Total sales $25,283
Less: Sales retums and allowances 492
Net sales 24791
Cost of goods sol
Cost of beginning inventory $5.384
Add: Purchases 18,923

24,307
Less: ending inventory 5557
Cost of goods sold 18,750
Gross profit (loss) 6,041
Operating expenses 3750
Total expenses 3750
Net income (oss) 52,201
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Figure 21-7 |0 is an income statement for The 7 th Inning. Complete a vertical analysis of the statement.
The 7th Inning Income Statement For the Year Ending December 31,2016

Figure 21-7 The 7th Inning Income Statement

The 7th Inning Income Statement For the Year Ending December 31, 201

Revenue: $846,891
Sales returns and allowances 7,835
Net sales 839,056

Cost of goods sold:

Beginning inventory, January 1, 2016 28,527
Purchases 521,054
Less: ending inventory, December 31, 2016 33,562

Cost of goods sold 516019
Gross profit from sales 323,037

Operating expenses:

Salary 64,607
Insurance 10,137
Utilties 1712
Maintenance 3,839
Rent 30,976
Depreciation 5,034
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Total operating expenses 126,305

Netincome $196,732

For each item, divide the amount by the net sales and record the result as a percent. For instance,

gross sales

Gross ot

100%:%(100%) = 11009337875 (100%) = 100.9%
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The completed vertical analysis is shown in Figure 21-8 .1

Figure 21-8 The 7th Inning Income Statement

The 7th Inning Vertical Analysis Income Statement For the Year Ending December 31,2016

Amount Percent of Net Sales
Revenue:

Gross sales $846,891 1009
Sales returns and allowances 7835 09
Net sales 839,056 1000
Cost of goods sold:

Beginning inventory, January 1,2016 28,527 34
Purchases 521,054 621
Less: ending inventory, December 31,2016 33,562 40
Cost of goods sold 516019 615
Gross profit from sales 323,037 385
Operating expenses:

Salary 64,607 77
Insurance 10,137 12
Utilties 1712 14
Maintenance 3,839 05
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Rent 30,976 37
Depreciation 5034 06
Total operating expenses 126,305 151
Netincome $196,732 234

Try Stop & Check 1-3

Tip What Is the Base on a Vertical Analysis of an Income Statement?

As with balance sheets, each item on the income statement is expressed as a percent of a base figure. For income statements,net sales is

the base.
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Figure 21-9 Vertical Analysis of the Aspen Lakes Extreme Comparative Income Statement

Aspen Lakes Extreme Comparative Income Statement for the Years Ending June 30, 2016 and 2017

2017 2016
Amount Percent of Net Sales Amount Percent of Net Sales
Net sales $242,897 1000 $239,528 1000
Cost of goods sold 116,582 480 115,351 482
Gross profit 126,315 520 124,177 518
Operating expenses 38,725 159 37,982 159
Net income $87.590 361 $86,195 36.0
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Example 3

Prepare a horizontal analysis for the Comparative Income Statement for Aspen Lakes Extreme using the yearly amounts in Figure 21-9 @
For each item, find the amount of increase or decrease by subtracting the smaller amount from the larger amount. For Aspen Lakes Extreme,
the later year's amounts are all larger than the earlier year's amounts, so the difference of each amount is recorded as an increase in every

case.

Next, find the percent increase by dividing the amount of increase by the earlier year's amount. For instance,

‘The completed analysis is shown in Figure 21-10 [0
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Figure 21-10 Horizontal Analysis of the Aspen Lakes Extreme Comparative Income Statement

Aspen Lakes Extreme Comparative Income Statement for the Years Ending June 30, 2016 and 2017

Increase (Decrease)
2017 2016 Amount Percent of net sales
Net sales $242,897 $239528 $239528 14
Cost of goods sold 116,562 115,351 1231 11
Gross profit 126,315 124477 2138 17
Operating expenses 38,725 37,982 743 20
Net income $87.590 $86,195 $1.395 360

—~ 0 ~L 1.
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1 Prepare a balance sheet.

The balance sheet ( is a type of financial statement that indicates the worth or financial condition of a business as of a certain date. It does not
give any historical background about the company or make future projections, but rather shows the status of the company on a given date. On that
date, it answers these questions

How much does the business own? What are its assets?

How much does the business owe? What are its fiabilties?

How much is the business worth? What is its equity?

Assets [ are properties owned by the business. They include anything of monetary value and things that could be exchanged for cash or other

property. Current assets D are assets that are normally tuned into cash within a year. Plant and equipment £ are assets that are used in
transacting business and are more long-term in nature. These types of assets can be further subdivided as follows

Current assets
Cash (D Money in the bank as well as cash on hand

Accounts receivable (D Money that customers owe the business for merchandise or services they have received but have not yet paid for
Notes receivable (D Promissory notes owed to the business

Merchandise inventory (D Value of merchandise on hand

office supplies (D Value of supplies such as stationery, pens, file folders, and computer storage devices

Plant and equipment Value of equipment (t0ols, display cases, machinery, and so on) that the business owns

Business equipment (D

Office furniture and Value of office fumiture (desks, chairs, filing cabinets, and so on) and equipment (computers, printers, copiers, calculators,
equipment (D postage meters, fax machines, and the like) that the business owns
Buildings (D Value of the buildings the business owns

Land (D Value of the property and grounds on which the buildings stand and other land the business owns
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Liabilities £ are amounts that the business owes. Current liabilities {D are those that must be paid shortly. Long-term liabilities D are those
that will be paid over a long period of time—a year or more. These types of liabilities can be further subdivided as follows:

Current liabilities

Accounts payable (D Money owed for merchandise or services that the business has received but has not yet paid for
Notes payable {D Promissory notes that the business owes
Wages payable (D ‘Salaries that a business owes its employees.

LongLong-term liabilities

Mortgage payable {D The debt owed on buildings and land that the business owns
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Figure 21-1
Move It Fitness Balance Sheet Template

Move It Fitness Balance Sheet December 31,2012

Assets
Gurrent assets

cash

Accounts receivable
Merchandise inventory
Total current assets

Plant and equipment
Equipment

Total plant and equipment
Total assets

Liabilities
Gurrent liabilities

Accounts payable

Accounts payable

Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities

Mortgage note payable

Total long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Owner’s Equity

B. Pierson, capital

Total liabilities and owner's equity
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Figure 21-2 Completed Balance Sheet

Move It Fitness Balance Sheet December 31,2015

Assets
cash $1.973

Accounts receivable 2118

Merchandise inventory 18,476

Total current assets 22,567+ [Subtotall
Plant and equipment

Equipment 18,591

Total plant and equipment 18,591

Total assets 541,158+ [Totall
Liabilities

Gurrent liabilities

Accounts payable 52317

Wages payable 684

Total current liabilities. 3,001+ [Subtotal
Long-term iabilities

Mortgage note payable 15,286
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Total long-term liabilities 15,286 [Subtotal]
Total liabilities 18,287+ [Subtotal]
Owner’s Equity

B. Pierson, capital 22871

Total liabilities and owner’s equity 541,158+ [Totall

Tip When Are Dollar Signs Appropriate?

Writing a dollar sign for every monetary amount makes the balance sheet more difficult to read. Ordinarily, dollar signs are included for the
first amount in a list of values and for the totals. Even subtotals generally do not include the dollar sign. Another advantage of this
convention is that it makes totals easier to locate. In this text the dollar sign will be placed on the first entry in a list to be added or
subtracted and in the grand total (not subtotals)
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Figure 21-3
Vertical Analysis of Move It Fitness Balance Sheet

Move It Fitness Balance Sheet December 31,2015

Amount Percent

Assets
Current assets
cash $1.973 a8
Accounts receivable 2118 51
Merchandise inventory 18,476 449
Total current assets 22,567 548
Plant and equipment
Equipment 18,591 452
Total plant and equipment 18,591 452
Total assets 541,158 < [Totall 1000

ies
Gurrent liabilities
Accounts payabl 52317 56
Wages payable 684 17
Total current liabilities. 3,001 73





